Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of change in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates
primarily to the Company’s long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates. As the Company has debt
obligations with floating interest rates, exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates are substantially
dependent of changes in market interest rates.

			   The interest rate profile of the Company's interest bearing instruments as reported to management is as follows:

157

Annual Report 2024-25

Financial Statements

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2025
(All amounts are in Indian Rupees in Lakhs, except share data unless otherwise stated)

		  b)	 Interest rate sensitivity

			   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on the portion of
loans and borrowings. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected through
impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Impact on Profit before tax
March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

Interest rates-increase by 100 basis points  -   (16.79)
Interest rates-decrease by 100 basis points  -   14.09

Impact on profit before tax
March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

USD Sensitivity
INR/USD - Increase by Re. 1 (March 31, 2025- Re 1)  10.42  3.03
INR/USD - Decrease by Re 1 ( March  31, 2025  - Re 1)  (10.42)  (3.03)

Particulars Currency
 As at

March 31, 2025
 As at

March 31, 2024

Trade receivables USD  593.85  461.94
Other receivable USD  427.38  -
Trade payable USD  130.22  209.29

		  c)	 Foreign currency exchange rate risk

			   The company operates in a business that exposes it to foreign exchange risk arising from foreign currency
transactions, primarily with respect to the USD . Foreign exchange risk arises from commercial transactions and
recognized assets and liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the company’s functional currency (INR). The
risk is measured through a forecast of highly probable foreign currency cash flows. The objective of the company is
to minimize the volatility of the INR cash flows of highly probable forecast transactions.

			   Sensitivity movement: The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign